

Project Name: **Portland Avenue Retaining Wall and Sidewalk Improvements**  
 Bid Opening: **1/30/2024 2:00 PM**  
 Location: **Dover, NH**  
 ENG/PM: **Westley Nuhn, P.E./ Jason Gallant, P.E.**  
 Project No: **20695A**

Issuing Office: **Portsmouth Office**  
**230 Commerce Way, Suite 302**  
**Portsmouth, NH 03801**

BID QUANTITIES				BIDDER'S NAME					
Item	Qty.	UNIT	G.W. Brooks & Sons, Inc.		N. Granese & Sons, Inc.		SUR Construction, Inc.		
			UNIT AMT	BID	UNIT AMT	BID	UNIT AMT	BID	
<b>BASE BID</b>									
201.101	CLEARING AND GRUBBING	0.5	A	\$ 3,900.00	\$ 1,950.00	\$ 30,000.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 50,000.00	\$ 25,000.00
201.21	REMOVING SMALL TREES	14	EA	\$ 765.00	\$ 10,710.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 7,000.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 7,000.00
201.22	REMOVING LARGE TREES	2	EA	\$ 2,100.00	\$ 4,200.00	\$ 900.00	\$ 1,800.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 2,000.00
202.2	DEMOLISHING BUILDINGS	1	U	\$ 11,300.00	\$ 11,300.00	\$ 30,000.00	\$ 30,000.00	\$ 35,000.00	\$ 35,000.00
202.5	REMOVAL OF CATCH BASINS, DROP INLETS, AND MANHOLES	1	EA	\$ 1,400.00	\$ 1,400.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 2,500.00
202.7	REMOVAL OF GUARDRAIL	175	LF	\$ 11.00	\$ 1,925.00	\$ 45.00	\$ 7,875.00	\$ 15.00	\$ 2,625.00
202.8	REMOVAL OF FENCE	220	LF	\$ 10.00	\$ 2,200.00	\$ 17.00	\$ 3,740.00	\$ 15.00	\$ 3,300.00
203.1	COMMON EXCAVATION	574	CY	\$ 24.00	\$ 13,776.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 28,700.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 28,700.00
203.2	ROCK EXCAVATION	61	CY	\$ 275.00	\$ 16,775.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 3,050.00	\$ 150.00	\$ 9,150.00
203.601	EMBANKMENT-IN-PLACE	111	CY	\$ 22.00	\$ 2,442.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 5,550.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 5,550.00
209.1	GRANULAR BACKFILL	11	CY	\$ 77.00	\$ 847.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 550.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 1,100.00
304.301	CRUSHED GRAVEL	160	CY	\$ 70.00	\$ 11,200.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 8,000.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 16,000.00
403.11043	HBP-1/2" SURFACE MIX, MACHINE METHOD	112	TON	\$ 280.00	\$ 31,360.00	\$ 225.00	\$ 25,200.00	\$ 250.00	\$ 28,000.00
403.12	HBP-HAND METHOD	20	TON	\$ 280.00	\$ 5,600.00	\$ 300.00	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 300.00	\$ 6,000.00
410.22	ASPHALT EMULSION FOR TACK COAT	80	GAL	\$ 16.00	\$ 1,280.00	\$ 8.00	\$ 640.00	\$ 8.00	\$ 640.00
417	COLD PLANING BITUMINOUS SURFACES	1175	SY	\$ 7.00	\$ 8,225.00	\$ 8.00	\$ 9,400.00	\$ 5.00	\$ 5,875.00
520.01	CONCRETE CLASS AA	222	CY	\$ 650.00	\$ 144,300.00	\$ 900.00	\$ 199,800.00	\$ 950.00	\$ 210,900.00
520.2	CONCRETE CLASS B	7	CY	\$ 2,400.00	\$ 16,800.00	\$ 2,400.00	\$ 16,800.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 3,500.00
534.3	WATER REPELLENT (SILANE/SILOXANE)	20	GAL	\$ 105.00	\$ 2,100.00	\$ 90.00	\$ 1,800.00	\$ 200.00	\$ 4,000.00
544.31	REINFORCING STEEL, EPOXY COATED (CONTRACTOR DETAILED)	23500	LB	\$ 3.00	\$ 70,500.00	\$ 3.00	\$ 70,500.00	\$ 3.00	\$ 70,500.00
544.7	SYNTHETIC FIBER REINFORCEMENT (F)	20	LB	\$ 35.00	\$ 700.00	\$ 30.00	\$ 600.00	\$ 25.00	\$ 500.00
562.1	SILICONE JOINT SEALANT (F)	70	LF	\$ 12.00	\$ 840.00	\$ 12.00	\$ 840.00	\$ 25.00	\$ 1,750.00
563.24	BRIDGE RAIL T4	374	LF	\$ 350.00	\$ 130,900.00	\$ 350.00	\$ 130,900.00	\$ 350.00	\$ 130,900.00
565.2401	BRIDGE APPROACH RAIL T4 (FULL HEIGHT)	36	LF	\$ 670.00	\$ 24,120.00	\$ 640.00	\$ 23,040.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 36,000.00
585.3	STONE FILL, CLASS C	338	CY	\$ 105.00	\$ 35,490.00	\$ 120.00	\$ 40,560.00	\$ 150.00	\$ 50,700.00
592.9	PRECAST CONCRETE BLOCK RETAINING WALL	1300	SF	\$ 70.00	\$ 91,000.00	\$ 90.00	\$ 117,000.00	\$ 250.00	\$ 325,000.00
593.411	GEOTEXTILE; PERM CONTROL CL.1, NON-WOVEN	580	SY	\$ 4.00	\$ 2,320.00	\$ 2.00	\$ 1,160.00	\$ 2.00	\$ 1,160.00
604.124	CATCH BASINS TYPE B, 4-FOOT DIAMETER	1	U	\$ 5,200.00	\$ 5,200.00	\$ 12,000.00	\$ 12,000.00	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 6,000.00
606.417	PORTABLE CONCRETE BARRIER FOR TRAFFIC CONTROL	400	LF	\$ 88.00	\$ 35,200.00	\$ 150.00	\$ 60,000.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 20,000.00
608.2401	4" CONCRETE SIDEWALK	25	SY	\$ 60.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 180.00	\$ 4,500.00	\$ 85.00	\$ 2,125.00
609.02	CURVED GRANITE CURB	26	LF	\$ 105.00	\$ 2,730.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 2,600.00	\$ 125.00	\$ 3,250.00
609.5	RESET GRANITE CURB	390	LF	\$ 62.00	\$ 24,180.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 19,500.00	\$ 80.00	\$ 31,200.00
619.1	MAINTENANCE OF TRAFFIC	1	U	\$ 37,400.00	\$ 37,400.00	\$ 35,000.00	\$ 35,000.00	\$ 175,000.00	\$ 175,000.00
628.2	SAWED BITUMINOUS PAVEMENT	900	LF	\$ 5.00	\$ 4,500.00	\$ 3.00	\$ 2,700.00	\$ 5.00	\$ 4,500.00
632.0104	RETROREFLECTIVE PAINT PAVE. MARKING, 4" LINE	1700	LF	\$ 2.50	\$ 4,250.00	\$ 2.00	\$ 3,400.00	\$ 2.00	\$ 3,400.00
632.911	OBLITERATE PAVE. MARKING LINE, 12" WIDE & UNDER	900	LF	\$ 6.00	\$ 5,400.00	\$ 8.00	\$ 7,200.00	\$ 5.00	\$ 4,500.00
645.531	SILT FENCE	300	LF	\$ 10.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 4.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 10.00	\$ 3,000.00
645.7	STORM WATER POLLUTION PREVENTION PLAN	1	U	\$ 5,880.00	\$ 5,880.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 25,000.00	\$ 25,000.00
646.51	TURF ESTABLISHMENT WITH MULCH, TACKIFIERS, AND LOAM	750	SY	\$ 15.00	\$ 11,250.00	\$ 13.00	\$ 9,750.00	\$ 25.00	\$ 18,750.00
692	MOBILIZATION	1	U	\$ 25,120.00	\$ 25,120.00	\$ 50,000.00	\$ 50,000.00	\$ 175,000.00	\$ 175,000.00
1008.9	ALTERATIONS AND ADDITIONS AS NEEDED - TESTING OF MATERIAL	1	S	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00
1008.11	ALTERATIONS AND ADDITIONS AS NEEDED - UNANTICIPATED WORK	1	S	\$ 60,000.00	\$ 60,000.00	\$ 60,000.00	\$ 60,000.00	\$ 60,000.00	\$ 60,000.00
E1601	LIGHT POLES	4	EA	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 24,000.00	\$ 9,000.00	\$ 36,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 20,000.00
E1602	ELECTRIC WIRING FOR LIGHTS	1	U	\$ 41,000.00	\$ 41,000.00	\$ 35,000.00	\$ 35,000.00	\$ 50,000.00	\$ 50,000.00
<b>TOTAL BASE BID AMOUNT</b>					<b>\$ 939,870.00</b>		<b>\$ 1,107,355.00</b>		<b>\$ 1,620,075.00</b>

Project Name: **Portland Avenue Retaining Wall and Sidewalk Improvements**  
 Bid Opening: **1/30/2024 2:00 PM**  
 Location: **Dover, NH**  
 ENG/PM: **Westley Nuhn, P.E./ Jason Gallant, P.E.**  
 Project No: **20695A**

Issuing Office: **Portsmouth Office**  
**230 Commerce Way, Suite 302**  
**Portsmouth, NH 03801**

BID QUANTITIES				BIDDER'S NAME						
Item	Qty.	UNIT	G.W. Brooks & Sons, Inc.		N. Granese & Sons, Inc.		SUR Construction, Inc.			
			UNIT AMT	BID	UNIT AMT	BID	UNIT AMT	BID		
<b>BASE BID</b>										
<b>BID ALTERNATE 1</b>										
203.1	COMMON EXCAVATION	12	CY	\$ 24.00	\$ 288.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 600.00	\$ 150.00	\$ 1,800.00	
304.301	CRUSHED GRAVEL	9	CY	\$ 70.00	\$ 630.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 450.00	\$ 250.00	\$ 2,250.00	
403.11043	HBP-1/2" SURFACE MIX, MACHINE METHOD	1	TON	\$ 280.00	\$ 280.00	\$ 225.00	\$ 225.00	\$ 250.00	\$ 250.00	
403.12	HBP-HAND METHOD	2	TON	\$ 280.00	\$ 560.00	\$ 300.00	\$ 600.00	\$ 250.00	\$ 500.00	
410.22	ASPHALT EMULSION FOR TACK COAT	1	GAL	\$ 16.00	\$ 16.00	\$ 8.00	\$ 8.00	\$ 10.00	\$ 10.00	
417	COLD PLANING BITUMINOUS SURFACES	2	SY	\$ 7.00	\$ 14.00	\$ 12.00	\$ 24.00	\$ 250.00	\$ 500.00	
534.3	WATER REPELLENT (SILANE/SILOXANE)	2	GAL	\$ 105.00	\$ 210.00	\$ 90.00	\$ 180.00	\$ 150.00	\$ 300.00	
544.7	SYNTHETIC FIBER REINFORCEMENT (F)	30	LB	\$ 35.00	\$ 1,050.00	\$ 30.00	\$ 900.00	\$ 25.00	\$ 750.00	
608.1301	3" BITUMINOUS SIDEWALK	13	SY	\$ 85.00	\$ 1,105.00	\$ 140.00	\$ 1,820.00	\$ 150.00	\$ 1,950.00	
608.2401	4" CONCRETE SIDEWALK	25	SY	\$ 60.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 185.00	\$ 4,625.00	\$ 150.00	\$ 3,750.00	
608.54	DETECTABLE WARNING DEVICES, CAST IRON	3	SY	\$ 530.00	\$ 1,590.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 4,500.00	\$ 250.00	\$ 750.00	
609.5	RESET GRANITE CURB	36	LF	\$ 62.00	\$ 2,232.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 1,800.00	\$ 80.00	\$ 2,880.00	
628.2	SAWED BITUMINOUS PAVEMENT	70	LF	\$ 5.00	\$ 350.00	\$ 3.00	\$ 210.00	\$ 2.00	\$ 140.00	
632.0112	RETROREFLECTIVE PAINT PAVE. MARKING, 12" LINE	190	LF	\$ 25.00	\$ 4,750.00	\$ 3.00	\$ 570.00	\$ 10.00	\$ 1,900.00	
692	MOBILIZATION	1	U	\$ 1,400.00	\$ 1,400.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 9,000.00	\$ 9,000.00	
				<b>TOTAL BID ALTERNATE 1</b>		<b>\$ 15,975.00</b>		<b>\$ 17,012.00</b>		<b>\$ 26,730.00</b>
				<b>TOTAL BASE BID PLUS BID ALTERNATE 1</b>		<b>\$ 955,845.00</b>		<b>\$ 1,124,367.00</b>		<b>\$ 1,646,805.00</b>